

Anita Y. Milanovich (Mt. No. 12176)
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1627 West Main Street, Suite 294
Bozeman, MT 59715
Phone: (406) 589-6856
Email: aymilanovich@bopplaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

James Bopp, Jr. (Ind. No. 2838-84)*
Justin McAdam (Ind. No. 30016-49)*
THE JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
FREE SPEECH
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
Phone: (812) 232-2434
Fax: (812) 235-3685
Email: jboppjr@aol.com
jmcadam@bopplaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

*Pro hac vice application pending.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

<p>Montanans for Community Development,</p> <p><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Jonathan Motl, et al.,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 6:14-cv-00055</p> <p>Preliminary Injunction Memorandum</p> <p>Oral Argument Requested</p>
--	---

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	1
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. MCD Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits..	5
A. Montana’s Political-Committee Definitions Are Unconstitutional..	5
1. The Political-Committee Definitions Are Overbroad..	6
2. The Political Committee Definitions Are Vague..	9
3. The Political Committee Definitions Are Unconstitutional As Applied to MCD..	12
B. The Expenditure and Contribution Definitions Are Unconstitutional..	13
1. The Expenditure and Contribution Statutory Definitions Are Vague..	14
a. “ <i>Influencing An Election</i> ” Is Vague...	15
b. The <i>ATP</i> Interpretation Is Vague..	15
c. The <i>ATP</i> Application Is Vague...	17
2. The Expenditure and Contribution Regulatory Definitions Should be Struck Down As Unconstitutional..	19

C.	Montana’s Investigatory Procedures and Publication Provisions Unconstitutionally Burden and Chill Protected Speech..	20
1.	The Investigatory Procedures and Publication Provisions Chill MCD’s Speech...	21
2.	The Investigatory Procedures and Publication Provisions Fail Scrutiny Review..	23
II.	MCD Will Suffer Irreparable Harm...	25
III.	The Balance of Hardship Favors MCD...	26
IV.	The Public Interest Favors An Injunction...	27
	Conclusion...	28
	Local Rule 7.1(d)(2)(E) Word Verification Certification...	29
	Certificate of Service...	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 23, 24
<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Motl</i> , No. BDV-2010-1120, slip op. (Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7-13, 21
<i>Carroll v. Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).	26
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007).	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 7 n.3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..	19-20
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3 n.1
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	6, 16-17, 17 n.6, 18
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).	9, 14
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (2010).....	7-13
<i>In re Doser</i> , 412 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	22
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003).	4
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Illinois</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).	26-27
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27

Klein v. San Diego County, 463 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006) 6, 27

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 10-11

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 U.S. 1434 (2014). 8

Montanans for Community Development v. Motl, No. 13-cv-70,
2014 WL 977999 (D. Mont. 2013). 3 n.2

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 21, 23

N.A.A.C.P., Western Region v. City of Richmond, 743 F.2d 1346
(9th Cir. 1984). 26

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011). 15

Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Com’n, 491 F.3d 1003
(9th Cir. 2007). 26

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010). 21

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002). 4, 26, 28

San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Eu, 826 F.2d 814
(9th Cir. 1987). 21

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957). 22

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011). 4

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003). 16

Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d , 804 (7th Cir. 2014). 3 n.1, 6, 7 n.3, 8-9, 11-12, 14, 15, 17

Western Tradition Partnership v. Gallik, No. BDV-2010-1120, slip op.
(Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. 2011). 13, 15, 17

Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme, 433 F.3d 1199
(9th Cir. 2006). 25

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I. *passim*

U.S. Const. amend XIV. *passim*

MCA § 13-1-101(7)(a)(i). 2, 14-20

MCA § 13-1-101(11)(a). 2, 14-20

MCA § 13-1-101(20). 5

MCA § 13-1-101(22). 2, 5-13

MCA § 13-37-111. 3, 20-27

MCA § 13-37-114. 19

ARM 44.10.307(3). 3, 20-27

ARM 44.10.307(4). 3, 21-27

ARM 44.10.321. 2, 14-20

ARM 44.10.323. 2, 14-20

ARM 44.10.327. 2, 5-13
